)% HonglLeong Bank

September 29, 2025

Global Markets Research

Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

e US Treasuries were little changed in trading on Friday, amidst

- UST the core PCE index for August matching expectations, and
;?’::r:r Clos;nei(%) Chg (bps)1 better than expected personal income and spending
5yrUST 377 o numbers for the month. Overall benchmark UST yields closed
10-yr UST 218 1 the day mixed by between -1 to +1bp. The benchmark 2-year
30-yr UST 475 0 UST note yield was 1bp lower for the day at 3.64% while the
10-year UST bond yield advanced by 1bp to 4.18%, resulting
MGS GIIT* in a slight steepening of the UST curve. This evening sees little
Tenure  Closing (%) Chg (bps) Closing (%) Chg (bps) in the way of Tier-1 economic data, but there are scheduled
3yr 3.08 P2 a5 L speeches from the Fed’s Hammack, Musalem and Bostic to
Syr 3.25 | 4 326 w7 look out for.
7yr 343 R 3
10yr 347 2 351 1
15-yr 3.70 ’ 1 3.69 MGS/GIL
207 385 I 4 381 1 e Local gowvies were weaker in trading on Friday, continuing
30yr 378 I 398 > the bearish tone seen over the past week in the absence of
* Market indicative levels fresh leads domestically. Secondary market volume for the

day declined by 26% to RM6.37bn from the RM8.59bn that

traded on Thursday. Overall benchmark yields were higher by

between 0 to 7bps (prior: 0 to 5bps higher). The benchmark

IRS Closing (%) Chg (bps)

1y 325 i 5 5Y MGS 5/30 yield was 4bps higher for the day at 3.25% while
3yr 3:19 w s the yield on the benchmark 10Y MGS 7/35 advanced by 2bps
5-yr 326 f s to 3.47%. Trading interest for the day was again led by the off-
7yr 333 4 the-run MGS 7/26, while decent interest was also seen in the
10yr 344 4 benchmark 5Y MGS and 7Y MGS, as well as in the off-the-run

source: Bloomberg GII 3/26 and GII 8/33. The share of GII trading for the day rose
to 50% of overall govvies trading versus the 48% seen the day
before. The day ahead sees the re-opening auction of RM5bn
of the benchmark 3Y GII 7/28.
Upcoming Government Bond Tender

Reopening auction of RM5bn of the benchmark 3Y GII Corp Bonds/Sukuk

7/28 on Mon, 29 Se,
» e Corporate bonds/sukuk were mixed in trading in a busier

session on Friday, with secondary market volume surging by
88% to RM1,710m versus the RM908m that changed hands
on Thursday. Trading for the day was led by the AAA-rated
segment of the market. In the GG universe, interest was led
by DANA 3/34, which settled at 3.51%, 8bps lower versus
where it last traded. In the AAA space, trading was led by
PASB 6/27 (VI220214), which closed at 3.38%, 4bps lower
versus its last print. Decent activity was also seen in PASB 6/28
and CAGA 10/28, which settled at 3.44% (-2bps versus last
print) and 3.41% (+1bp) respectively. Over in the AA-rated
territory, activity was led by STSSB 7/35 and CIMBG 9/36,
which closed the day at 3.90% (+10bps) and 3.80% (+4bps)
respectively.

1]



FIXED INCOME

September 29, 2025

)3 HonglLeong Bank

Daily Trades: Government Bond

Securities

MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII
GII

04/26
07/26
03/27
05727
11727
04/28
06/28
04/29
08/29
04/30
05/30
04/31
06/31
07/32
04/33
11/33
07/34
07/35
04/37
06/38
04/39
05/40
10/42
09/43
05/44
07/48
06/50
03/53
07/55
10/25
03/26
09/26
09/27
07/28
08/30
09/30
10/30
10/31
10/32
06/33
08/33
11/34
04/35
07/36
03/38
09/39
09/41
08/43
05/45
05/47
11749
05/52
03/54

Closing

YTM

2.759
2.846
2.946
3.035
3.066
3.084
3.124
3.209
3.198
3.287
3.253
3.320
3.345
3.425
3.472
3.472
3.487
3.470
3.623
3.658
3.697
3.712
3.797
3.811
3.847
3.901
3.931
3.968
3.776
2.863
2.914
2.340
3.084
3.149
3.255
3.284
3.271
3.373
3.453
3.514
3.552
3.531
3.507
3.553
3.651
3.689
3.710
3.802
3.807
3.871
3.944
3.983
3.983

Vol
(RM mil)

15
594
15
436
25
140
18

32

509
193
60
461

63
23
264
40
19
72
49
27

11

10
58

95
485
37
230
413
80
220
34
175
55

451
151
220
156
20
60

195
30
11
30
55

6369

Previous

YT™M

2.801
2.837
2.976
3.005
3.000
3.058
3.111
3.189
3.177
3.201
3.209
3.319
3.327
3.393
3.445
3.445
3.457
3.445
3.603
3.598
3.683
3.661
3.745
3.761
3.803
3.873
3.915
3.945
3.760
2.972
2.919
2.868
3.111
3.143
3.186
3.201
3.205
3.344
3.426
3.349
3.454
3.489
3.494
3.525
3.552
3.612
3.688
3.761
3.800
3.852
3.946
3.951
3.965

Previous

Trade Date
(dd/mm/yyyy)

09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/22/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/24/2025
09/24/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
08/29/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/19/2025
09/22/2025
09/24/2025
09/24/2025
09/25/2025
09/24/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025
09/25/2025

Chg

(bp)

A

OSTNNNWAUUUU-_L,ONWWWWWNORNMNONN=SWNWR-=

.
! (93]
wow

W22 JWwWwNoN-=

-
o

N WON=B-NO®

2]



FIXED INCOME )3 HonglLeong Bank
September 29, 2025

Daily Trades: Corp Bonds/ Sukuk

Rating Closing Vol Previous Previous Chg Spread
Securities YTM (RM mil) YTM (dLr/ar:;Z;t;y) (bps)  Against MGS*

Lembaga Pembiayaan Perumahan Sektor Awam 10/25 GG 2.884 20 3.124 20/6/2025 -24 2

Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 03/32 GG 3.431 100 3.529 24/6/2025 -10 12
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 05/32 GG 3.443 180 3.404 9/9/2025 4 3

Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 03/34 GG 3.509 280 3.589 4/6/2025 -8 6

Prasarana Malaysia Berhad 02/40 GG 3.777 10 3.761 23/9/2025 2 9

Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 04/40 GG 3.798 70 3.779 7/7/2025 2 11

Cagamas Berhad 04/26 AAA 3.339 20 3.329 11/9/2025 1 47
Cagamas Berhad 06/26 AAA 3.355 30 3.238 3/9/2025 12 49
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad 06/27 AAA 3.376 110 3.416 15/8/2025 -4 39
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad 06/27 AAA 3.383 80 3.423 19/8/2025 -4 39
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad 02/28 AAA 3.416 40 3.398 27/8/2025 2 43
Mercedes-Benz Services Malaysia Sdn Berhad 03/28 AAA 3.537 1 3.630 17/7/2025 -9 55
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad 04/28 AAA 3.426 40 3.446 19/8/2025 -2 32
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad 04/28 AAA 3.430 20 3.501 31/7/2025 -7 32
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad 06/28 AAA 3.438 90 3.455 18/8/2025 2 33
Cagamas Berhad 10/28 AAA 3.408 95 3.399 18/8/2025 1 30
CelcomDigi Telecommunications Sdn Berhad (fkaL  06/29 AAA 3.547 5 3.584 16/6/2025 -4 38
Bakun Hydro Power Generation Sdn Berhad (fka S¢  08/29 AAA 3.479 15 3.482 24/9/2025 0 31

Malaysia Airport Holdings Berhad 11/29 AAA 3.448 18 3.665 6/5/2025 -22 28
Cagamas Berhad 03/30 AAA 3.439 30 3.478 23/9/2025 -4 27
Sarawak Petchem Sdn Berhad 07/30 AAA 3.659 27 3.662 20/8/2025 0 45
Bakun Hydro Power Generation Sdn Berhad (fka S¢  08/30 AAA 3.534 10 3.523 29/8/2025 1 32
Cagamas Berhad 05/31 AAA 3.488 1 3.439 13/8/2025 5 18
Eternal Icon Sdn Berhad 07/31 AAA 4.710 2 4.861 23/6/2025 -15 140
Bakun Hydro Power Generation Sdn Berhad (fka S¢  08/31 AAA 3.561 15 3.637 17/6/2025 -8 25
Pengurusan Air Selangor Sdn Berhad 10/31 AAA 3.536 10 3.580 11/7/2025 -4 22
Malaysia Airport Holdings Berhad 11/31 AAA 3.539 10 3.598 29/7/2025 -6 23
Cagamas Berhad 07/32 AAA 3.579 30 3.580 23/9/2025 0 17
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad 02/33 AAA 3.653 10 3.577 19/8/2025 8 24
SMJ Energy Sdn Berhad (fka SM) Sdn Berhad) 10/33 AAA 3.751 35 3.718 1/8/2025 3 32
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/34 AAA 3.651 40 3.647 17/7/2025 0 22
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad 01/36 AAA 3.709 40 3.649 7/8/2025 6 25
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad 04/39 AAA 3.798 10 3.759 18/9/2025 4 11

Sime Darby Property Berhad 08/30 AA+ 3.559 2 3.528 2/9/2025 3 35
PONSB Capital Berhad 06/27 AA2 4.000 1 3.646 2/9/2025 35 101
RHB Bank Berhad 09/32 AA2 3.588 1 3.626 22/8/2025 -4 18
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad 09/36 AA2 3.796 60 3.759 22/9/2025 4 34
Fortune Premiere Sdn Berhad 09/26 AA 3.626 20 3.598 24/9/2025 3 76
Pelabuhan Tanjung Pelepas Sdn Berhad 06/30 AA 3.584 5 3.598 25/9/2025 -1 37

Pelabuhan Tanjung Pelepas Sdn Berhad 08/30 AA 3.576 5 3.621 29/8/2025 -4 36

Zetrix Al Berhad (fka MY E.G. Services Berhad) 09/28 AA- 5.017 3 5.018 25/9/2025 0 191
LBS Bina Group Berhad 01/29 AA- 3.806 3 3.807 23/9/2025 0 70

MMC Port Holdings Sdn Berhad 04/32 AA- 3.737 10 3.718 12/9/2025 2 32

Sunway Treasury Sukuk Sdn Berhad 07/35 AA- 3.900 100 3.800 28/8/2025 10 45

Yinson Holdings Berhad 12/26 Al 4.058 4 4.746 4/9/2025 -69 119
Affin Bank Berhad 07/32 Al 3.922 1 4.496 2/9/2025 -57 51

SUNREIT Perpetual Bond Berhad 04/19 A1 4.632 1 4.292 19/8/2025 34 84
Yinson Holdings Berhad 11/22 A3 5.951 1 5.714 12/9/2025 24 215
Yinson Holdings Berhad 11/22 NR(LT) 5.668 2 5.679 24/9/2025 -1 280

1710

* The spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)

3]



FIXED INCOME
September 29, 2025

)3 HonglLeong Bank

Issuer PDS Description Rating/Outlook Action

CGS International Securities Non-bank financial institution rating AA/Stable/MARC-1 Affirmed

Malaysia Sdn Bhd

Tadau Energy Sdn Bhd Proposed ASEAN Green Sustainable and AA/Stable Assigned
Responsible Investment Sukuk Wakalah of up preliminary
to RM215m rating

Besraya (M) Sdn Bhd RM700m Sukuk Mudharabah Issuance Facility AA2/Stable Affirmed
(2011/2028)

TRIplc Medical Sdn Bhd RM639m Senior Sukuk Murabahah (2017/2035) AA1/Stable Affirmed

West Coast Expressway Sdn RM1bn Guaranteed Sukuk Murabahah AAA(bg)/Stable Affirmed

Bhd

Source: RAM, MARC

Programme (2015/2036)

4]



FIXED INCOME )§ HonglLeong Bank
September 29, 2025

Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets
Level 8, Hong Leong Tower

6, Jalan Damanlela

Bukit Damansara

50490 Kuala Lumpur

Tel: 603-2081 1221

Fax: 603-2081 8936

Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular
needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment advice and is not
intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report and
will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad (“HLBB")
to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to the accuracy,
completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of the report and do not
necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group (“HLB Group”). The opinions
reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not
have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader or recipient thereof in the event that any
matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient (whether
by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information, expressed or
implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial services
group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management, hedging
transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business, HLB Group
may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions in the financial
instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information about the financial
instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments. HLB Group have no obligation
to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements
of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments
contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are
contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Any projections or forecasts
mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without limitation market volatility, sector volatility,
corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No assurance can be given that any opinion described
herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB
should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations
in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply that HLBB
endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites are accessed entirely
at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in
any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation.
This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to any other person or
published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner of distributing this report may
be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report may come are required to inform
themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing
limitations.

5]


mailto:HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

