

Global Markets Research

Fixed Income

UST Tenure Closing (%) Chg (bps) 2-yr UST 3.64 -1 5-yr UST 3.77 1 10-yr UST 4.18 1 30-yr UST 4.75 0

	MGS			GII*		
Tenure	Closing (%)	Chg ((bps)	Closing (%)	Chg	(bps)
3-yr	3.08		2	3.15		1
5-yr	3.25		4	3.26		7
7-yr	3.43		3	3.37		3
10-yr	3.47		2	3.51		1
15-yr	3.70		1	3.69		0
20-yr	3.85		4	3.81		1
30-yr	3.78		2	3.98		2

^{*} Market indicative levels

MYR IRS Levels						
IRS	Closing (%)	Chg (bps)				
1-yr	3.25	2				
3-yr	3.19	3				
5-yr	3.26	3				
7-yr	3.33	4				
10-yr	3.44	4				
Source : Bloo	omberg	·				

Upcoming Government Bond Tender

Reopening auction of RM5bn of the benchmark 3Y GII 7/28 on Mon, 29 Sep

Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

US Treasuries were little changed in trading on Friday, amidst
the core PCE index for August matching expectations, and
better than expected personal income and spending
numbers for the month. Overall benchmark UST yields closed
the day mixed by between -1 to +1bp. The benchmark 2-year
UST note yield was 1bp lower for the day at 3.64% while the
10-year UST bond yield advanced by 1bp to 4.18%, resulting
in a slight steepening of the UST curve. This evening sees little
in the way of Tier-1 economic data, but there are scheduled
speeches from the Fed's Hammack, Musalem and Bostic to
look out for.

MGS/GII

• Local govvies were weaker in trading on Friday, continuing the bearish tone seen over the past week in the absence of fresh leads domestically. Secondary market volume for the day declined by 26% to RM6.37bn from the RM8.59bn that traded on Thursday. Overall benchmark yields were higher by between 0 to 7bps (prior: 0 to 5bps higher). The benchmark 5Y MGS 5/30 yield was 4bps higher for the day at 3.25% while the yield on the benchmark 10Y MGS 7/35 advanced by 2bps to 3.47%. Trading interest for the day was again led by the off-the-run MGS 7/26, while decent interest was also seen in the benchmark 5Y MGS and 7Y MGS, as well as in the off-the-run GII 3/26 and GII 8/33. The share of GII trading for the day rose to 50% of overall govvies trading versus the 48% seen the day before. The day ahead sees the re-opening auction of RM5bn of the benchmark 3Y GII 7/28.

Corp Bonds/Sukuk

• Corporate bonds/sukuk were mixed in trading in a busier session on Friday, with secondary market volume surging by 88% to RM1,710m versus the RM908m that changed hands on Thursday. Trading for the day was led by the AAA-rated segment of the market. In the GG universe, interest was led by DANA 3/34, which settled at 3.51%, 8bps lower versus where it last traded. In the AAA space, trading was led by PASB 6/27 (VI220214), which closed at 3.38%, 4bps lower versus its last print. Decent activity was also seen in PASB 6/28 and CAGA 10/28, which settled at 3.44% (-2bps versus last print) and 3.41% (+1bp) respectively. Over in the AA-rated territory, activity was led by STSSB 7/35 and CIMBG 9/36, which closed the day at 3.90% (+10bps) and 3.80% (+4bps) respectively.



Daily Trades: Government Bond

		Closing	Vol	Previous	Previous	Chg
Secu	rities	YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date	(bp)
			(IXIVI IIIII)		(dd/mm/yyyy)	(66)
MGS	04/26	2.759	15	2.801	09/25/2025	-4
MGS	07/26	2.846	594	2.837	09/25/2025	1
MGS	03/27	2.946	15	2.976	09/25/2025	-3
MGS	05/27	3.035	436	3.005	09/25/2025	3
MGS	11/27	3.066	25	3.000	09/25/2025	7
MGS	04/28	3.084	140	3.058	09/25/2025	3
MGS	06/28	3.124	18	3.111	09/25/2025	1
MGS	04/29	3.209	1	3.189	09/25/2025	2
MGS	08/29	3.198	32	3.177	09/25/2025	2
MGS	04/30	3.287	5	3.201	09/25/2025	9
MGS	05/30	3.253	509	3.209	09/25/2025	4 0
MGS	04/31	3.320	193 60	3.319	09/25/2025	2
MGS MGS	06/31	3.345	461	3.327	09/25/2025 09/25/2025	3
MGS	07/32 04/33	3.425 3.472	461 7	3.393 3.445	09/25/2025	3
MGS MGS	11/33	3.472	63 22	3.445	09/25/2025	3 3
MGS	07/34	3.487	23 264	3.457 3.445	09/25/2025 09/25/2025	3
	07/35	3.470				
MGS	04/37	3.623	40	3.603	09/25/2025	2 6
MGS	06/38	3.658	19	3.598 3.683	09/25/2025	1
MGS	04/39	3.697	72 40	3.683 3.661	09/25/2025	1 5
MGS	05/40	3.712	49		09/25/2025	
MGS	10/42	3.797	27 4	3.745	09/25/2025	5 5
MGS MGS	09/43 05/44	3.811		3.761	09/22/2025	5 4
MGS		3.847	11 1	3.803	09/25/2025	3
	07/48	3.901		3.873	09/25/2025	2
MGS	06/50	3.931	10	3.915	09/25/2025	2
MGS MGS	03/53 07/55	3.968 3.776	58 3	3.945 3.760	09/25/2025 09/25/2025	2
GII	10/25	2.863	95	2.972	09/25/2025	-11
GII	03/26	2.863	95 485	2.972	09/25/2025	-1 I 0
GII	03/26	2.340	465 37	2.868	09/25/2025	-53
GII	09/26	3.084	230	3.111	09/25/2025	-55 -3
GII	03/27	3.149	413	3.111	09/25/2025	-5 1
GII	08/30	3.149	413 80	3.143	09/23/2025	7
GII	09/30	3.284	220	3.201	09/24/2025	8
GII	10/30	3.26 4 3.271	34	3.201	09/25/2025	7
GII	10/30	3.373	175	3.344	09/25/2025	3
GII	10/31	3.453	55	3.426	09/25/2025	3
GII	06/33	3.514	7	3.349	08/29/2025	3 17
GII	08/33	3.552	7 451	3.454	09/25/2025	10
GII	11/34	3.532	151	3.434 3.489	09/25/2025	4
GII	04/35	3.507	220	3.494	09/25/2025	1
GII	07/36	3.553	156	3.525	09/25/2025	3
GII	07/36	3.651	20	3.552	09/23/2023	3 10
GII	09/39	3.689	60	3.612	09/19/2025	8
GII	09/39	3.710	1	3.688	09/24/2025	2
GII	08/43	3.802	195	3.761	09/24/2025	4
GII	05/45	3.802	3	3.800	09/25/2025	1
GII	05/47	3.871	30	3.852	09/23/2023	2
GII	11/49	3.871	30 11	3.852 3.946	09/25/2025	0
GII	05/52		30	3.946 3.951	09/25/2025	3
GII	03/54	3.983 3.983	30 55	3.951 3.965	09/25/2025	3 2
JII	03/34	5.965	JJ	ر00.	0312312023	۷
			6369	=		
			0303	=		



Daily Trades: Corp Bonds/ Sukuk

Convibios		Rating	Closing	Vol	Previous	Previous	Chg	Spread
Securities			YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	(bps)	Against MGS
embaga Pembiayaan Perumahan Sektor Awam	10/25	GG	2.884	20	3.124	20/6/2025	-24	2
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	03/32	GG	3.431	100	3.529	24/6/2025	-10	12
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad		GG	3.443	180	3.404	9/9/2025	4	3
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	03/34	GG	3.509	280	3.589	4/6/2025	-8	6
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad	02/40	GG	3.777	10	3.761	23/9/2025	2	9
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	04/40	GG	3.798	70	3.779	7/7/2025	2	11
Cagamas Berhad	04/26	AAA	3.339	20	3.329	11/9/2025	1	47
Eagamas Berhad	06/26	AAA	3.355	30	3.238	3/9/2025	12	49
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad	06/27	AAA	3.376	110	3.416	15/8/2025	-4	39
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad	06/27	AAA	3.383	80	3.423	19/8/2025	-4	39
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad	02/28	AAA	3.416	40	3.398	27/8/2025	2	43
Mercedes-Benz Services Malaysia Sdn Berhad	03/28	AAA	3.537	1	3.630	17/7/2025	-9	55
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad	04/28	AAA	3.426	40	3.446	19/8/2025	-2	32
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad	04/28	AAA	3.430	20	3.501	31/7/2025	-7	32
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad	06/28	AAA	3.438	90	3.455	18/8/2025	-2	33
Cagamas Berhad	10/28	AAA	3.408	95	3.399	18/8/2025	1	30
CelcomDigi Telecommunications Sdn Berhad (fka D	06/29	AAA	3.547	5	3.584	16/6/2025	-4	38
Bakun Hydro Power Generation Sdn Berhad (fka Sa	08/29	AAA	3.479	15	3.482	24/9/2025	0	31
Malaysia Airport Holdings Berhad	11/29	AAA	3.448	18	3.665	6/5/2025	-22	28
Tagamas Berhad	03/30	AAA	3.439	30	3.478	23/9/2025	-4	27
arawak Petchem Sdn Berhad	07/30	AAA	3.659	27	3.662	20/8/2025	0	45
Rakun Hydro Power Generation Sdn Berhad (fka Sa	08/30	AAA	3.534	10	3.523	29/8/2025	1	32
agamas Berhad	05/31	AAA	3.488	1	3.439	13/8/2025	5	18
ternal Icon Sdn Berhad	07/31	AAA	4.710	2	4.861	23/6/2025	-15	140
Bakun Hydro Power Generation Sdn Berhad (fka Sa	08/31	AAA	3.561	15	3.637	17/6/2025	-8	25
engurusan Air Selangor Sdn Berhad	10/31	AAA	3.536	10	3.580	11/7/2025	-4	22
Aalaysia Airport Holdings Berhad	11/31	AAA	3.539	10	3.598	29/7/2025	-6	23
Cagamas Berhad	07/32	AAA	3.579	30	3.580	23/9/2025	0	17
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad	02/33	AAA	3.653	10	3.577	19/8/2025	8	24
SMJ Energy Sdn Berhad (fka SMJ Sdn Berhad)	10/33	AAA	3.751	35	3.718	1/8/2025	3	32
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/34	AAA	3.651	40	3.647	17/7/2025	0	22
Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama Berhad	01/34	AAA	3.709	40	3.649	7/8/2025	6	25
Pengurusan Air SPV Berhad	04/39	AAA	3.798	10	3.759	18/9/2025	4	11
5	08/30			2	3.528	2/9/2025	3	35
Sime Darby Property Berhad		AA+	3.559					
PONSB Capital Berhad	06/27	AA2	4.000	1 1	3.646	2/9/2025	35 -4	101 18
RHB Bank Berhad	09/32	AA2	3.588		3.626	22/8/2025		
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad	09/36	AA2	3.796	60	3.759	22/9/2025	4	34
Fortune Premiere Sdn Berhad	09/26	AA	3.626	20	3.598	24/9/2025	3	76
Pelabuhan Tanjung Pelepas Sdn Berhad	06/30	AA	3.584	5	3.598	25/9/2025	-1	37
Pelabuhan Tanjung Pelepas Sdn Berhad	08/30	AA	3.576	5	3.621	29/8/2025	-4	36
Zetrix AI Berhad (fka MY E.G. Services Berhad)	09/28	AA-	5.017	3	5.018	25/9/2025	0	191
.BS Bina Group Berhad	01/29	AA-	3.806	3	3.807	23/9/2025	0	70
MMC Port Holdings Sdn Berhad	04/32	AA-	3.737	10	3.718	12/9/2025	2	32
Sunway Treasury Sukuk Sdn Berhad	07/35	AA-	3.900	100	3.800	28/8/2025	10	45
inson Holdings Berhad	12/26	A1	4.058	4	4.746	4/9/2025	-69	119
Affin Bank Berhad	07/32	A1	3.922	1	4.496	2/9/2025	-57	51
SUNREIT Perpetual Bond Berhad	04/19	A1	4.632	1	4.292	19/8/2025	34	84
/inson Holdings Berhad	11/22	A3	5.951	1	5.714	12/9/2025	24	215
ínson Holdings Berhad	11/22	NR(LT)	5.668	2	5.679	24/9/2025	-1	280
				1710	-			
				1710				

^{*} The spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)



Rating Action							
Issuer	PDS Description	Rating/Outlook	Action				
CGS International Securities Malaysia Sdn Bhd	Non-bank financial institution rating	AA/Stable/MARC-1	Affirmed				
Tadau Energy Sdn Bhd	Proposed ASEAN Green Sustainable and Responsible Investment Sukuk Wakalah of up to RM215m	AA/Stable	Assigned preliminary rating				
Besraya (M) Sdn Bhd	RM700m Sukuk Mudharabah Issuance Facility (2011/2028)	AA2/Stable	Affirmed				
TRIplc Medical Sdn Bhd	RM639m Senior Sukuk Murabahah (2017/2035)	AA1/Stable	Affirmed				
West Coast Expressway Sdn Bhd	RM1bn Guaranteed Sukuk Murabahah Programme (2015/2036)	AAA(bg)/Stable	Affirmed				

Source: RAM, MARC



Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets
Level 8, Hong Leong Tower
6, Jalan Damanlela
Bukit Damansara
50490 Kuala Lumpur

Tel: 603-2081 1221 Fax: 603-2081 8936

Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad ("HLBB") to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group ("HLB Group"). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient (whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information, expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial services group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management, hedging transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business, HLB Group may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions in the financial instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information about the financial instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments. HLB Group have no obligation to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without limitation market volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.